

10 M A C T 1098/25

DIVYA Vs. MD ABRAR KHAN

05.08.2026

Present: Sh. Hari Shankar, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

None for R1.

Sh. Amrit Pal Singh, Ld. counsel for R2/insurance.

Ld. counsel for petitioner has filed the screenshot of service of summons through whatsapp on R1. Therefore, R1 is declared to be served.

Ld. counsel for R2 has not filed reply to petition and moved an application u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC alongwith copy of policy stating that the insurance period covered by the policy is from June 11, 2025 to June 10, 2026 and this accident being caused on 24.06.2024, the ICICI Lombard is not proper party in this case. Petitioner is, therefore, directed to file the correct copy of policy covering the date of accident on NDOH.

List on 09.09.2026.

(Vikram)
DJ-1+ MACT,
N/W, Rohini Courts,
05.08.2026